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REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2002 
SUSTAINED PROFITABILITY DESPITE LOWER MARKETS 
- Turnover, EUR 61.04 million (EUR 67.97 million) 
- Profit before extraordinary items, EUR 14.20 million (EUR 16.92 
million) 
- Earnings per share, EUR 0.69 (EUR 0.82) 
- Proposed dividend, EUR 0.50 per share (EUR 0.45 per share) 
 
TURNOVER 
Rakentajain Konevuokraamo Oyj's consolidated turnover decreased by 
10.20 per cent, to EUR 61.04 million (EUR 67.97 million). Parent 
company turnover increased by 0.89 per cent, to EUR 32.46 million, 
thanks to the more diversified range of ancillary services within the 
rental business. Tilamarkkinat Oy, RK's subsidiary group, generated a 
turnover of EUR 29.45 million, down 20.08 per cent year-on-year, due 
to the delayed municipal projects for schools and day-care centres. 
 
PROFIT 
Profit after financial items before extraordinary items and taxes fell 
by 16.08 per cent over the previous year, to EUR 14.20 million (EUR 
16.92 million), accounting for 23.26 per cent of consolidated turnover 
(24.89 per cent). 
 
The Group posted no extraordinary expenses for 2002 (EUR 0.79 
million). 
 
Profit after extraordinary expenses and income came to EUR 14.20 
million (EUR 16.13 million). Profit after taxes totalled EUR 9.73 
million (EUR 10.83 million). 
 
EARNINGS PER SHARE AND BOARD PROPOSAL FOR DIVIDEND PAYMENT 
Earnings per share were EUR 0.69 (EUR 0.82). The Board proposes to the 
Annual General Meeting of 2 April 2003 that a dividend of EUR 0.45 per 
share plus a 50th anniversary bonus dividend of EUR 0.05 per share be 
distributed to shareholders, exclusive of own shares (treasury shares) 
held by the Group. The proposed dividend for all the shares, including 
those held by the Group, would account for 49.9 per cent (37.4 per 
cent) of profit before extraordinary items and 72.8 per cent (58.4 per 
cent) of profit after extraordinary items and taxes. 
 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND FINANCING 
The Group's capital expenditure totalled EUR 8.07 million (EUR 11.96 
million), accounting for 13.2 per cent (17.6 per cent) of consolidated 
turnover, allocated mainly to rental equipment purchases. 
 
The Group bought back its own shares in the amount of EUR 1.02 million 
(EUR 1.57 million). 
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The Group entered EUR 2.03 million (EUR 2.35 million) as expenses 
related to rental equipment maintenance purchases. 
 
Loans from financial institutions decreased by EUR 2.05 million, to 
EUR 13.67 million at the end of the financial year 2002. 
 
FUTURE PROSPECTS 
Towards the end of autumn 2002, there were signs, and several 
forecasts suggested, that the economy would take a turn for the better 
in the second quarter of 2003 after the prolonged slowdown. But early 
2003 has not come up to these more promising expectations. The 
prolonged downbeat in the key export countries is setting back the 
acceleration of Finland's GDP growth and, thus, new investments within 
the construction industry. Nevertheless, the annual construction 
volume in Finland is expected to remain near the current level. 
Consequently, it is our considered opinion that any stronger growth in 
demand for machine and equipment rental services will take off in the 
second half of 2003 at the earliest. 



 
Demand for moveable buildings is expected to increase somewhat from 
the previous year, due to budget decisions made by municipalities. The 
anticipated growth in the volume of orders during the spring will 
contribute to the company's turnover in the third quarter. 
 
For the moment, we do not expect consolidated turnover to increase in 
2003. As required by the present situation, we have already been 
taking cost control measures since the latter half of the previous 
year. 
 
We still adhere to our long-term target of annual average turnover 
growth of 8-10 per cent, mainly deriving from organic growth, although 
we have not ruled out any well-thought-out company acquisitions. 
 
Sustained profitability is the key factor that guides our growth 
targets. 
 
INCREASE OF SHARE CAPITAL 
On the basis of the employee stock options based on the bond with 
warrants decided by the Annual General Meeting of 14 May 1998, a total 
of 9,300 B Series shares were subscribed during 2001 at the 
subscription price of EUR 3.40 per share. The Board approved the 
subscriptions on 31 January 2002, and the increase of share capital 
was registered with the Trade Register on 18 April 2002, and the 
trading of the new B Series shares began on the Helsinki Exchanges on 
19 April 2002. The EUR 15,624.00 increase of share capital increased 
the company's share capital to EUR 23,647,908.00, and the amount of 
paid-in surplus was EUR 15,996.00. 
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On the basis of the employee stock options based on the bond with 
warrants decided by the Annual General Meeting of 14 May 1998, a total 
of 106,500 B Series shares were subscribed during the report period at 
the subscription price of EUR 2.95 per share. The Board approved the 
subscriptions on 7 January 2003, and the increase of share capital was 
registered with the Trade Register on 24 January 2003. The trading of 
the new B Series shares began on the Helsinki Exchanges on 27 January 
2003. The EUR 179,120.01 increase of share capital increased the 
company's share capital to EUR 23,827,028.01, and the amount of paid- 
in surplus was EUR 135,054.99. 
 
TREASURY SHARES 
Pursuant to the Board authorisation given by the Annual General 
Meeting of 4 April 2002, Rakentajain Konevuokraamo Oyj bought back a 
total of 205,211 own B Series shares in normal trading on the Helsinki 
Exchanges from 2 September to 15 October 2002, at the total price of 
EUR 1,015,655.19 or at an average price of EUR 4.95 per share. 
 
Pursuant to the Board authorisation given by the Annual General 
Meeting of 25 April 2001, Rakentajain Konevuokraamo Oyj bought back a 
total of 400,800 own B Series shares in normal trading on the Helsinki 
Exchanges from 31 August to 4 October 2001, at the total price of EUR 
1,567,051.49, or at an average price of EUR 3.91 per share. 
 
The number of shares bought back totals 606,011, at a total price of 
EUR 2,582,706.68, i.e. the average price was EUR 4.26 per share. 
 
The counter book value of shares amounted to EUR 1,018,098.48, 
accounting for 4.31 per cent of share capital on 31 December 2002, 
4.91 per cent of the combined voting rights entitled by the B Series 
shares and 1.29 per cent of the combined voting rights entitled by all 
shares. 
 
BOND WITH WARRANTS 
The loan period for the EUR 27,751.00 bond with warrants for 
employees, decided by the Annual General Meeting of 14 May 1998, 
expired on 5 June 2001. Due to the threefold increase in the number of 



shares subscribed resulting from the bonus issue, the stock options 
entitled their holders to subscribe for a total of 495,000 B Series 
shares as of 1 May 2000 and a total of 495,000 B Series shares as of 1 
May 2002. The share subscription period will terminate on 31 May 2004. 
The stock options are traded on the Helsinki Exchanges. A total of 
106,500 B Series shares were subscribed during the report year, while 
the number of B Series shares subscribed totalled 9,300 previous year; 
i.e., the total number of shares subscribed comes to 115,800. 
 
If the Annual General Meeting of 2 April 2003 approves the Board's 
proposal for dividend distribution, the share subscription price will 
fall from EUR 2.95 to EUR 2.45. 
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STOCK OPTIONS 
The Annual General Meeting of 4 April 2002 decided to offer the key 
employees of the Rakentajain Konevuokraamo Group stock options, 
entitling their holders to subscribe for a total of 670,000 B Series 
shares. Of these B Series shares, a total of 335,000 will be 
subscribed from 1 May 2004 to 31 March 2007 and the remaining 335,000 
from 1 May 2006 to 31 March 2007. The share subscription price will be 
the trade weighted average price for Rakentajain Konevuokraamo Oyj B 
Series share quoted on the Helsinki Exchanges from 5 April to 4 June 
2002 plus 10 per cent or EUR 5.27, and it will be reduced annually by 
the amount of dividend paid. If the Annual General Meeting of 2 April 
2003 approves the Board's proposal for dividend distribution, the 
share subscription price will fall to EUR 4.77. 
 
Convened on 16 May 2002, the Board decided to issue stock options: the 
key employees of the RK Group were granted stock options for the 
subscription of a total of 550,000 B Shares while the rest of the 
stock options were granted to Kiinteistö Oy RK-Kehä, Rakentajain 
Konevuokraamo Oyj's wholly-owned subsidiary. 
 
BOARD AUTHORISATIONS 
The Board has no valid authorisations to increase share capital, to 
issue stock options, or to take out convertible bonds. 
 
The Annual General Meeting of 4 April 2002 authorised the Board to buy 
back a maximum of 700,000 outstanding B Series shares, or 5 per cent 
of the Group's share capital, using distributable funds. 
 
The Annual General Meeting of 4 April 2002 authorised the Board to 
use all the above-mentioned B Series shares bought back, based on the 
authorisation, as a consideration in the event of purchasing assets 
pertaining to the company's business or in the event of business 
acquisitions or other co-operation-related arrangements. 
 
Both authorisations will be valid for one year as of the date of the 
Annual General Meeting's decision and will replace the authorisation 
given by the Annual General Meeting of 25 April 2001. The 
authorisation to transfer treasury shares has not yet been exercised. 
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TABLES 
 
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR 2002 (EUR 1,000) 
 
                                    1-12/02     1-12/01   Change % 
 
Turnover                             61,036      67,970      -10.2 
Share of associated companies' profit   998       1,521      -34.4 
Other operating income                  616         318       93.7 
Operating profit                     14,650      17,761      -17.5 
Profit before extraordinary items    14,197      16,917      -16.1 
Extraordinary expenses                    0        -786     -100.0 
Profit after extraordinary items     14,197      16,131      -12.0 
Profit for the period                 9,731      10,834      -10.2 
 



CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (EUR 1,000) 
 
                                   31.12.02    31.12.01   Change % 
ASSETS 
FIXED ASSETS 
Intangible assets                       404         412       -1.9 
Group goodwill                       12,670      13,726       -7.7 
Tangible assets                      44,885      44,576        0.7 
Long-term investments 
Holdings in associated companies      4,703       4,029       16.7 
Treasury shares                       2,582       1,567       64.8 
Other long-term investments             209         206        1.5 
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS                   65,457      64,519        1.5 
INVENTORIES AND CURRENT ASSETS 
Inventories                           2,366       3,780      -37.4 
Receivables                           4,065       5,114      -20.5 
Cash and bank                           634         601        5.5 
TOTAL INVENTORIES AND CURRENT ASSETS  7,066       9,496      -25.6 
TOTAL ASSETS                         72,523      74,016       -2.0 
 
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Share capital                        23,647      23,632        0.1 
Share issue                             314          31      912.9 
Treasury shares                       2,582       1,567       64.8 
Other shareholders' equity           23,535      20,950       12.3 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY           50,080      46,181        8.4 
LIABILITIES 
Deferred tax liability                3,877       3,250       19.3 
Long-term liabilities                 6,815      10,402      -34.5 
Short-term liabilities               11,750      14,181      -17.1 
TOTAL LIABILITIES                    22,443      27,834      -19.4 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY                 72,523      74,016       -2.0 
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CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (EUR 1,000)  31.12.02   31.12.01 
On own behalf 
Mortgages on real estates             5,662       5,662 
Mortgages on companies               10,957      10,957 
Pledges                              14,208      11,868 
Repurchase commitments               11,510       7,985 
Contingent liabilities related 
to guarantee and service period         491         726 
Leasing liabilities                     110          20 
 
The Group has no liabilities resulting from derivative contracts. 
 
KEY FIGURES 
                                       2002        2001 
 
Turnover, EUR 1,000                  61,036      67,970 
Operating profit, EUR 1,000          14,650      17,761 
% turnover                             24.0        26.1 
Profit before extraordinary items, 
EUR 1,000                            14,197      16,917 
% turnover                             23.3        24.9 
Profit after extraordinary items, 
EUR 1,000                            14,197      16,131 
% turnover                             23.3        23.7 
Net interest-bearing liabilities     13,032      15,118 
Return on equity, %                    21.1        27.5 
Return on investment, %                23.0        28.8 
Equity ratio                           68.4        63.1 
Gross capital expenditure, 
EUR 1,000                             8,065      11,957 
% turnover                             13.2        17.6 
Value of outstanding orders, 
EUR 1,000                             8,871      13,469 



Number of personnel                     483         496 
 
Earnings per share, EUR                0.72        0.83 
Earnings per share, diluted EUR x)     0.69        0.82 
Shareholders' equity per share, EUR    3.53        3.27 
Dividend per share, EUR                0.50 xx)    0.45 
Dividend per earnings, %               69.4        54.2 
Effective dividend yield, %            9.42        9.28 
P/E ratio                              7.38        5.84 
Market capitalisation, EUR million    74.16       66.96 
B series shares' performance: 
Lowest quotation, EUR                  4.42        3.58 
Highest quotation, EUR                 5.70        4.99 
Average price, EUR                     5.02        4.16 
Issue-adjusted average number of 
A series shares                   1,728,000   1,728,000 
Issue-adjusted average number of 
B series shares                  12,332,418  12,323,118 
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Issue-adjusted average number of 
A series shares at year end       1,728,000   1,728,000 
Issue-adjusted average number of 
B series shares at year end      12,332,418  12,323,118 
Trading volume of B series shares 5,847,263   4,338,597 
% of the number of shares             47.41       35.21 
 
x) Adjusted by the dilution effect of shares entitled by warrants. 
 
xx) Board proposal. 
 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION SCHEDULE FOR 2003 
 
 
Annual report     week 12/2003 
Notice of Annual 
General Meeting   Kauppalehti, 13 March 2003 
Annual General 
Meeting           Wednesday, 2 April 2003 
First-quarter 
interim report    Thursday, 8 May 2003 
Half-year report  Monday, 18 August 2003 
Interim report for 
nine months       Wednesday, 12 November 2003 
 
Figures in this bulletin are unaudited. 
 
RAKENTAJAIN KONEVUOKRAAMO OYJ 
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